## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO COMMUNITY IMPACT GRANT

## NO. 2025-026

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City ("City") has agreed to sponsor Sand Creek Regional Greenway Partnership's ("Sand Creek") Great Outdoors Colorado ("GOCO") grant application for the Wetland Park Destination on the Sand Creek Regional Greenway ("Project") and if the grant is awarded, the City supports the completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, Sand Creek has requested \$500,000 from GOCO to design and install swings and a painted loop trail at Wetland Park in Commerce City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby pledges the City's support of Sand Creek's application for a grant with Great Outdoors Colorado to fund the Project.

**SECTION 2.** If the grant is awarded, the City Council hereby pledges the City's support for the fulfillment of the Project.

**SECTION 3.** If the grant is awarded, the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado.

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH 2025.

CI	$\Gamma \mathbf{V}$	OE	CON	MF	$\mathbf{RCE}$	CITY.	COI	OPA	DO
v	1 1	()I		VIIVII		CIII.	VAI.	л л А	1111

	Steven J. Douglas, Mayor				
ATTEST					
Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk					